Snapshot of

Japanese Golf Facilities




JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Overview

SURVEY METHODOLOGY

The Japan Golf Associationsent a fax to approximately 1,950 golf facilities throughout Japan,
inviting them to take part in an online survey

NUMBER OF VALID RESPONSES
194 Facilities completed the survey

(10.0% response rate) 194/1950

AREAS OF STUDY

%)
Facility Characteristics, Operations, (10 . O A)

Challenges, Education







JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Facill |ty Characteristics Question: Please select the

phrase that best describes
your facility

Public
Member and

member-
accompanied

guest play

Membership only

(semi-public with
online
reservation
possible)




JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES
1F i i Question: In addition to golf holes,
FaCI I Ity C h araCte rIStI CS what other features are available

at our facility?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Driving Range

Short Game Area

Pratice Putting Green

Indoor Simulator

None

HYes ENo




JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Facility Characteristics

Question: How many 18-hole rounds

were played at your course in 201877

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
H-19999 ®-20999 m-39999 m-49999 m-59999 ®60000-

Average: 38,611 rounds




JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

FaCIIIty CharaCterIStICS Question: What are the other fees that

you charge golfers?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Annual Membership Fee 74.3 25.7
|

Nine-Hole Fee
Plus 9-Hole Fee
Cart Fee
Caddie Fee

Locker Fee

Usage Fee

Miscellaneous Expenses

Environmental Sustainability Fee 88.2

i

Other 64.0

H Collect ™ Do Not Collect




JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Faclility Characteristics

Question: How many members does

your club have?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
H-499 ®m-999 ®-1499 ®-1999 ®2000-

Average: 1,410 Members




JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Facility Characteristics

Irigation Maintenance the biggest impact on your course

Waler System Cost Equipment maintenance costs?
10 2% 7%

Question: Which of the following has

Insurance
1%

Fertilizer,
70% 19%







JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Question: Which of the following

Se rV|CeS do you offer your golfers?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Club Bus
Accommodations
Caddies

Guided Cart

Manual Cart
Self-Propelled Cart
Rail-Guided Cart
Segway 0

Golf Equipment Sales
Locker Room
Restaurant Room

Pro Shop

On-Course Rest Rooms
Services for People with Disabilities 0J@
Accessible Clubhouse 0
Lessons

Program for Beginners
Program for Women
Program for Junior
Service for Scoring Competition
Other

B Offer ® Do Not Offer

:
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JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES
Question: How many

O pe ratIO nS minutes do you schedule

between tee times?

10

9 Minutes Minutes
1% 1%

6 Minutes
4%

7 Minutes
64%

12 USGA.



JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES
Question: How long does it

Pace Of Play take to play an 18-hole round

at your facility (not including a
lunch break?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B | ess than 4 hours B | ess than 5 hours ¥ Less than 6 hours B More than 6 hours

Average: 4 hours 45 minutes

13 USGA.



JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Question: How many sets of

Te eS tees are at your course?

2 Tees
4%

14 USGA.



JAPANESE

COLFE FACILITIES Question: What is your primary
form of communication with

Communication gl

Facebook

Twitter

Instagram
YOUTUBE

Other Social Media
Email

Direct Mail

FAX

SMS

Phone

Print Advertising
Television Commercial
Internet Advertising
Other

None

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

100%

m Utilize ® Do Not Utilize
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JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Question: What are the biggest

FaCI I |ty C h al Ie N g es challenges for the long-term

financial health of your facility?

Decreasing Rounds

1,343

Personnel Expenses 1,318
Clubhouse Maintenance 1,298
Course Maintenance 1,288
Competitin with Other Clubs 1,080
Declining Membership 1,077
Declining Rounds 1,038
Deposit Reimbursement 868
Envronmental Regulations 770

Government Regulations 673

17 USGA.



JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Faclility Challenges

Turfgrass and Course Maintenance
Communication Strategy with Golfers
Customer Database Management
Food & Beverage

Financial System

Handicap & Course Rating

Rules of Golf
Tournament Management Question: What would your
Fleet Management facility like to learn most about?

Tee Time Management
Merchandising
Tee Tiime Reservation Systme

Cart Maintenance

18



JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Information for Facilities

Direct Golfer Feedback

Regional Conferences (Networking)
National Conferences (Networking)
Counterparts at Other Facilities
Seminars

Customer Rating Sites (GDO, Rakuten Gora, etc.)
Consultant

Regional Conferences (Presentations)
Member Organizations

Supervisor at Facility

Golfer Survey (Print)

Web Search

Golfer Survey (Online)

Facebook

Online Seminar

Attending Golf Tournaments
Magazines

Colleagues at Your Facility

National Conferences (Presentations)
Instagram

Suppliers' Sales Representatives
Other

NN NDNDNDN

17
16
13
11
10

49

Question: Which do you find

most effective at helping you
with your duties?
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JAPANESE GOLF FACILITIES

Golf Organizations

Introduce the Game to New Golfers

Improve the Perception of Golf to the Public
Promote Public Golf

Provide Education for Facility Managers

Enhance Programs for Juniors

Provide Consulting and Technical Support

Help Understanding of the Rules

Improve Relationship Between Golf and Government
Conduct Tournaments

Improved Handicap System

Question: Which roles can golf

organizations provide in helping
your facility?

1,592
1,433
1,347
1,328
1,307
1,258
1,205
1,169
1,034
1,009
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